Wayne County Board of Supervisors

Regular Scheduled Meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 9th day of August 2021, in the
Conference Room of the Wayne County Courthouse, Corydon, lowa, pursuant to notice duly given in compliance with lowa
Code Section 21.4. The Board noted due notice of meeting subject to said Code Section.

Present were David Dotts, Tom Swearingin, Don Seams members of the Board, Randy Zerr, Dan Carpenter, Robert Stanley,
Bill Stanley, Zach Robinson, Marvin Robinson, Linda Dawson, Jen Reed, Rhonda Bennett, and Michelle Dooley.

The Corydon Times Republican live streams the Board of Supervisors regular session meetings on their facebook page.
Unless otherwise noted, all motions are approved unanimously by all Board members present.

Dotts called meeting to order at 9:00 AM and took roll call.

Pledge of Allegiance

Swearingin made a motion to approve the August 9, 2021, agenda seconded by Seams.

Seams made a motion to approve July 26, 2021, minutes, seconded by Swearingin.

Swearingin made a motion to approve August 6, 2021, payroll, seconded by Seams.

Seams made a motion to approve August 9, 2021, claims, seconded by Swearingin.

No public comments regarding agenda items.

Seams made a motion to open the public hearing for the proposed vacation of 55 Street and Fremont Road, seconded by
Swearingin. Robert & Bill Stanley spoke out against vacating 55 Street & Fremont because they are landowners, and their
property would be landlocked if the Board of Supervisors approved the vacation. Zach & Marvin Robinson were present,
and Zach spoke regarding his request for the vacation. His request started because the road has been closed for several
years due to a low water crossing issue. Zach Robinson and Jared Dodson have tried to use some of their personal
equipment to improve the low water crossing issue, but it is a mess. Robinson was not aware that the Stanleys would be
landlocked, and he was not for vacating the road after learning the new information but wants the county to fix the road
and make it useable again. Randy Zerr, County Engineer stated that the county would fix the low water crossing if
landowners were willing to remove some fence and if the landowners would be responsible for replacing the fence after
the project is completed. Robinson did not have any issues with removing or replacing fence. Zerr and Dan Carpenter
spoke of their plans to remedy the situation and hopes to have the road fixed and reopened by the end of fall 2021. Seams
made a motion to not vacate 55 Street and Fremont Road per the request, seconded by Swearingin.

Seams made a motion to close the public hearing for the proposed vacation of 55" Street and Fremont Road, seconded by
Swearingin.

Linda Dawson requested to use the Courthouse Conference Room on August 24, 2021 @ 7PM for an educaticnal Townhall
meeting regarding the Convention of States Action specifically Article 5. Swearingin made a motion to approve Dawson’s
request, seconded by Seams. There will not be a charge for the use of the conference room since the purpose is not for
profit.

Zerr, County Engineer also thanked the Board of Supervisors for signing the title page of the Medicine Creek Project. The
Medicine Creek project is still on schedule as far as Zerr is aware of.

Yates and Yates gave a quote in January and April 2021 for replacing the West Courthouse Entry Glass and doors, the west
interior doors of the foyer and the west doors on the 2" floor landing area January and April of 2021. Those quotes were
adjusted by $500 per entrance per email from Mike Townsend with Yates and Yates. The new cost of the project is
$20,021. Seams made a motion approve the new quote and to move forward with the door project, seconded by
Swearingin.
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FY22 Capital Asset forms were presented for the new 2021 Ford F150 purchased by the Board of Supervisors to be used by
Bill Byrns, EMA Coordinator and the new 2021 Chevy Tahoe purchased by the Sheriff’'s Office. Swearingin made a motion to
approve the FY22 Capital Asset Additions, seconded by Seams.

The July 2021 Report for the Recorder’s Office was presented. Their deposit for July was $6,084.18. Seams made motion to
accept and approve the Recorder’s july Report, seconded by Swearingin.

Board of Supervisors discussed using part of the American Rescue Act Plan Funds for replacing the Courthouse Heating and
Cooling System since it was a qualified expense dealing with air quality. Currently, Wayne County has requested their
allocation but has not received their funding from the Federal Government. Dooley stated she has been in contact with the

US Treasury and the deposit should very soon.

Swearingin had no meetings to report on.

Seams attended the CEO meeting for South-Central lowa Workforce Development. Pathfinders will continue to provide
services as the Fiscal Agent until July 2022. In April 2022, the Workforce Development Board will take bids for the Fiscal
Agent service and bids will be taken for a single audit for the region. Seams also attended a County Rural Offices of Social
Services (CROSS) meeting to discuss how to get fund balances spent down so that the region will not lose funding to the

larger counties.

Dotts attended a South-Central lowa Community Action Program (SCICAP) and they discussed budget items. Dotts also

attended the 5 Judicial Committee and they discussed upcoming projects for the district.

Public Comments:

Linda Dawson also requested the Board of Supervisors to consider passing a resolution naming Wayne County as a 2™
Amendment Sanctuary County. Dawson stated several counties have passed a similar resolution and Sheriff Keith Davis is
in support of the Resolution as well. Seams stated that it needs to be an agenda item on the August 23™ meeting for the

Board to consider taking action.

Claims paid on August 9, 2021:
ABILITY NETWORK INC
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING

ADVANCED CORRECTIONAL, HEALTHCARE INC

AGRILAND FS INC

ALEXANDER, KELLEY

ALLERTON LUMBER COMPANY
ALLIANT ENERGY-IP&L

ATOMIC TERMITE & PEST CONTROL
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS
BANKS, KENNY

BICKEL, SHELLEY

BUTTZ, DEIDRE

C & E TRUCKING
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOCIATES INC
CANTERA AGGREGATE, LLC
CARQUEST OF CORYDON
CENTRAL IOWA TOURISM REGION
CITY OF ALLERTON

CITY OF CORYDON

CITY OF HUMESTON

CITY OF LINEVILLE

CITY OF SEYMOUR

CNA SURETY

DANNCO INC.

DES MOINES STAMP MFG CO
GALLS, LLC

SERVICE/PHN
SERVICE/PHN
SERVICE/SHERIFF
FUEL/SHERIFF
MILEAGE/PH/PHN
SUPPLIES/CONSERVATION
UTILITIES/SHERIFF
SERVICE/CTHSE
SUPPLIES/AUDITOR
CELL/CONSERVATION
MILEAGE/PH/PHN
PH/MILEAGE/PHN
SERVICE/CONSERVATION

BRIDGE INSPECTIONS-X-SECTIONS/SEC RDS

ROCK/SEC RDS
SUPPLIES/SHERIFF

FY22 ALLOC/BOS
RECYCLING PRGM
@UTILITIES/CONSERVATION
RECYCLING PRGM
UTILITIES/CONSERVATION
RECYCLING PRGM
BOND/ASSESSOR
SIGN({SEYMOUR)/BOS
OFFICE STAMPS/TREASURER
UNIFORM/SHERIFF
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206.05
244.99
2,591.97
2,907.25
140.50
14.17
138.49
130.00
116.55
25.00
245.00
160.50
240.00
5,574.99
17,958.17
183.03
400.00
2,000.00
299.50
2,000.00
2,050.66
2,000.00
200.00
475.00
219.80
1,872.24



GAMBLE'S

GOBEN AUTOMOTIVE LLC

GRAND RIVER MUTUAL TELEPHONE C

HOPKINS MEDICAL PRODUCTS

HYSELL, JESSICA

IDEAL READY MIX CO INC

INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS

INMAN, DENNIS

IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY

IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY, INTRANS/LTAP

ISAC

LINEVILLE SENIOR MEAL SITE, C/O NORMA GOTT
LOCKRIDGE INC

MAIL SERVICES LLC

METAL CULVERTS INC

MIDDLEBROOK, MELINDA

MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC

MIDWEST SANITATION & RECYCLING, PELLA OFFICE
MOORE, SUSAN

NEAPOLITIAN LABS

NEWMAN SIGNS INC

ODEN ENTERPRISES INC

PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT, DEPT 93-1147114528
QUILL CORPORATION

RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER ASSOC

RHODES, DAVID

RODS AUTO INC

SCC NETWORKS

SEAMS, DONALD

SECTOR

SHELTON, JENNIFER

SNOW, BRITTANY

SOUTH COUNTY PROPERTIES LLC, C/O JACOB GOBEN
STANLEY, LINDA

STIVERS FORD

TROWER, JON

U.S. CELLULAR

VAN FLEET, CHARLOTTE

WALLACE JR, RON

WAYNE COUNTY HOME CARE, AIDE AGENCY
WAYNE COUNTY NEWSPAPERS

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS, ATTN: CABS

ENG SUPPLIES/SEC RDS
SERVICE/SHERIFF
UTILITIES/GRM
@SUPPLIES/PHN
PHONE/PHN

PATCHING HWY J22/SEC RDS
SERVICE/TREASURER
SERVICE/SHERIFF
SERVICE/SHERIFF
SCHOOLING RANDY/SEC RDS
CONFERENCE/RECORDER
JULY MEALS/BOS
SHOP/SEC RDS
SERVICES/TREASURER
CMP/SEC RDS
PHONE/MENTAL H
SERVICE/EMC
SERVICE/CTHSE
MILEAGE/PH/PHN
ELECTION WEBSITE/AUDITOR
SERVICE/E911

STOCK STEEL FOR BRIDGE B0857 LATER/SEC R
PARTS8/SEC RDS
@SUPPLIES/TREASURER
UTILITIES/CONSERVATION
PHONE/SANITATION
SERVICE/SHERIFF
SERVICE/E911
MILEAGE/BOS
SERVICE/SHERIFF
MILEAGE/PH/PHN
CELL/CONSERVATION
SERVICE/PHN

PHONE/PHN

'21 FORD 150/BOS
SCHOOLING/SEC RDS
SERVICE/PHN

PHONE/PHN
PH/MILEAGE/PHN
MEALS/BOS

@OFFICIAL NOTICES/TREAS
SERVICE/E911

GRAND TOTAL

92.95
84.84
131.85
916.65
25.00
4,145.00
113.71
100.00
50.00
395.00
210.00
372.00
207.11
259.89
25,446.24
25.00
79.00
75.00
46.00
650.00
200.05
131,237.75
14.00
211.66
303.96
50.00
128.00
2,910.07
73.00
1,623.75
160.00
25.00
70.00
25.00
33,931.00
25.67
732.70
25.00
107.50
234.50
3,019.48

130.68
251,057.87

There being no further business the next Regular Scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors will be held

on the 23rd day of August 2021, at 9:00AM in the Wayne County Courthouse Conference Room.

Seams made motion to adjourn at 9:30AM, seconded by Swearingin.

Vend Bepr——

David Dotts, Chairperson

Attested
Michelle
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Dooley, Auditor g






