# Wayne County Board of Supervisors

Regular Scheduled Meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 9th day of August 2021, in the Conference Room of the Wayne County Courthouse, Corydon, Iowa, pursuant to notice duly given in compliance with Iowa Code Section 21.4. The Board noted due notice of meeting subject to said Code Section.

Present were David Dotts, Tom Swearingin, Don Seams members of the Board, Randy Zerr, Dan Carpenter, Robert Stanley, Bill Stanley, Zach Robinson, Marvin Robinson, Linda Dawson, Jen Reed, Rhonda Bennett, and Michelle Dooley.

The Corydon Times Republican live streams the Board of Supervisors regular session meetings on their facebook page.

## Unless otherwise noted, all motions are approved unanimously by all Board members present.

Dotts called meeting to order at 9:00 AM and took roll call.

Pledge of Allegiance

Swearingin made a motion to approve the August 9, 2021, agenda seconded by Seams.

Seams made a motion to approve July 26, 2021, minutes, seconded by Swearingin.

Swearingin made a motion to approve August 6, 2021, payroll, seconded by Seams.

Seams made a motion to approve August 9, 2021, claims, seconded by Swearingin.

No public comments regarding agenda items.

Seams made a motion to open the public hearing for the proposed vacation of 55<sup>th</sup> Street and Fremont Road, seconded by Swearingin. Robert & Bill Stanley spoke out against vacating 55<sup>th</sup> Street & Fremont because they are landowners, and their property would be landlocked if the Board of Supervisors approved the vacation. Zach & Marvin Robinson were present, and Zach spoke regarding his request for the vacation. His request started because the road has been closed for several years due to a low water crossing issue. Zach Robinson and Jared Dodson have tried to use some of their personal equipment to improve the low water crossing issue, but it is a mess. Robinson was not aware that the Stanleys would be landlocked, and he was not for vacating the road after learning the new information but wants the county to fix the road and make it useable again. Randy Zerr, County Engineer stated that the county would fix the low water crossing if landowners were willing to remove some fence and if the landowners would be responsible for replacing the fence after the project is completed. Robinson did not have any issues with removing or replacing fence. Zerr and Dan Carpenter spoke of their plans to remedy the situation and hopes to have the road fixed and reopened by the end of fall 2021. Seams made a motion to not vacate 55<sup>th</sup> Street and Fremont Road per the request, seconded by Swearingin.

Seams made a motion to close the public hearing for the proposed vacation of 55<sup>th</sup> Street and Fremont Road, seconded by Swearingin.

Linda Dawson requested to use the Courthouse Conference Room on August 24, 2021 @ 7PM for an educational Townhall meeting regarding the Convention of States Action specifically Article 5. Swearingin made a motion to approve Dawson's request, seconded by Seams. There will not be a charge for the use of the conference room since the purpose is not for profit.

Zerr, County Engineer also thanked the Board of Supervisors for signing the title page of the Medicine Creek Project. The Medicine Creek project is still on schedule as far as Zerr is aware of.

Yates and Yates gave a quote in January and April 2021 for replacing the West Courthouse Entry Glass and doors, the west interior doors of the foyer and the west doors on the 2<sup>nd</sup> floor landing area January and April of 2021. Those quotes were adjusted by \$500 per entrance per email from Mike Townsend with Yates and Yates. The new cost of the project is \$20,021. Seams made a motion approve the new quote and to move forward with the door project, seconded by Swearingin.

FY22 Capital Asset forms were presented for the new 2021 Ford F150 purchased by the Board of Supervisors to be used by Bill Byrns, EMA Coordinator and the new 2021 Chevy Tahoe purchased by the Sheriff's Office. Swearingin made a motion to approve the FY22 Capital Asset Additions, seconded by Seams.

The July 2021 Report for the Recorder's Office was presented. Their deposit for July was \$6,084.18. Seams made motion to accept and approve the Recorder's July Report, seconded by Swearingin.

Board of Supervisors discussed using part of the American Rescue Act Plan Funds for replacing the Courthouse Heating and Cooling System since it was a qualified expense dealing with air quality. Currently, Wayne County has requested their allocation but has not received their funding from the Federal Government. Dooley stated she has been in contact with the US Treasury and the deposit should very soon.

#### Swearingin had no meetings to report on.

Seams attended the CEO meeting for South-Central Iowa Workforce Development. Pathfinders will continue to provide services as the Fiscal Agent until July 2022. In April 2022, the Workforce Development Board will take bids for the Fiscal Agent service and bids will be taken for a single audit for the region. Seams also attended a County Rural Offices of Social Services (CROSS) meeting to discuss how to get fund balances spent down so that the region will not lose funding to the larger counties.

Dotts attended a South-Central Iowa Community Action Program (SCICAP) and they discussed budget items. Dotts also attended the 5<sup>th</sup> Judicial Committee and they discussed upcoming projects for the district.

### **Public Comments:**

Linda Dawson also requested the Board of Supervisors to consider passing a resolution naming Wayne County as a 2<sup>nd</sup> Amendment Sanctuary County. Dawson stated several counties have passed a similar resolution and Sheriff Keith Davis is in support of the Resolution as well. Seams stated that it needs to be an agenda item on the August 23<sup>rd</sup> meeting for the Board to consider taking action.

## Claims paid on August 9, 2021:

ABILITY NETWORK INC	SERVICE/PHN	206.05
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	SERVICE/PHN	244.99
ADVANCED CORRECTIONAL, HEALTHCARE INC	SERVICE/SHERIFF	2,591.97
AGRILAND FS INC	FUEL/SHERIFF	2,907.25
ALEXANDER, KELLEY	MILEAGE/PH/PHN	140.50
ALLERTON LUMBER COMPANY	SUPPLIES/CONSERVATION	14.17
ALLIANT ENERGY-IP&L	UTILITIES/SHERIFF	138.49
ATOMIC TERMITE & PEST CONTROL	SERVICE/CTHSE	130.00
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS	SUPPLIES/AUDITOR	116.55
BANKS, KENNY	CELL/CONSERVATION	25.00
BICKEL, SHELLEY	MILEAGE/PH/PHN	245.00
BUTTZ, DEIDRE	PH/MILEAGE/PHN	160.50
C & E TRUCKING	SERVICE/CONSERVATION	240.00
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOCIATES INC	BRIDGE INSPECTIONS-X-SECTIONS/SEC RDS	5,574.99
CANTERA AGGREGATE, LLC	ROCK/SEC RDS	17,958.17
CARQUEST OF CORYDON	SUPPLIES/SHERIFF	183.03
CENTRAL IOWA TOURISM REGION	FY22 ALLOC/BOS	400.00
CITY OF ALLERTON	RECYCLING PRGM	2,000.00
CITY OF CORYDON	@UTILITIES/CONSERVATION	299.50
CITY OF HUMESTON	RECYCLING PRGM	2,000.00
CITY OF LINEVILLE	UTILITIES/CONSERVATION	2,050.66
CITY OF SEYMOUR	RECYCLING PRGM	2,000.00
CNA SURETY	BOND/ASSESSOR	200.00
DANNCO INC.	SIGN(SEYMOUR)/BOS	475.00
DES MOINES STAMP MFG CO	OFFICE STAMPS/TREASURER	219.80
GALLS, LLC	UNIFORM/SHERIFF	1,872.24

GAMBLE'S	ENG SUPPLIES/SEC RDS	92.95
GOBEN AUTOMOTIVE LLC	SERVICE/SHERIFF	84.84
GRAND RIVER MUTUAL TELEPHONE C	UTILITIES/GRM	131.85
HOPKINS MEDICAL PRODUCTS	@SUPPLIES/PHN	916.65
HYSELL, JESSICA	PHONE/PHN	25.00
IDEAL READY MIX CO INC	PATCHING HWY J22/SEC RDS	4,145.00
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS	SERVICE/TREASURER	113.71
INMAN, DENNIS	SERVICE/SHERIFF	100.00
IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY	SERVICE/SHERIFF	50.00
IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY, INTRANS/LTAP	SCHOOLING RANDY/SEC RDS	395.00
ISAC	CONFERENCE/RECORDER	210.00
LINEVILLE SENIOR MEAL SITE, C/O NORMA GOTT	JULY MEALS/BOS	372.00
LOCKRIDGE INC	SHOP/SEC RDS	207.11
MAIL SERVICES LLC	SERVICES/TREASURER	259.89
METAL CULVERTS INC	CMP/SEC RDS	25,446.24
MIDDLEBROOK, MELINDA	PHONE/MENTAL H	25.00
MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC	SERVICE/EMC	79.00
MIDWEST SANITATION & RECYCLING, PELLA OFFICE	SERVICE/CTHSE	75.00
MOORE, SUSAN	MILEAGE/PH/PHN	46.00
NEAPOLITIAN LABS	ELECTION WEBSITE/AUDITOR	650.00
NEWMAN SIGNS INC	SERVICE/E911	200.05
ODEN ENTERPRISES INC	STOCK STEEL FOR BRIDGE B0857 LATER/SEC R	131,237.75
PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT, DEPT 93-1147114528	PARTS8/SEC RDS	14.00
QUILL CORPORATION	@SUPPLIES/TREASURER	211.66
RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER ASSOC	UTILITIES/CONSERVATION	303.96
RHODES, DAVID	PHONE/SANITATION	50.00
RODS AUTO INC	SERVICE/SHERIFF	128.00
SCC NETWORKS	SERVICE/E911	2,910.07
SEAMS, DONALD	MILEAGE/BOS	73.00
SECTOR	SERVICE/SHERIFF	1,623.75
SHELTON, JENNIFER	MILEAGE/PH/PHN	160.00
SNOW, BRITTANY	CELL/CONSERVATION	25.00
SOUTH COUNTY PROPERTIES LLC, C/O JACOB GOBEN	SERVICE/PHN	70.00
STANLEY, LINDA	PHONE/PHN	25.00
STIVERS FORD	'21 FORD 150/BOS	33,931.00
TROWER, JON	SCHOOLING/SEC RDS	25.67
U.S. CELLULAR	SERVICE/PHN	732.70
VAN FLEET, CHARLOTTE	PHONE/PHN	25.00
WALLACE JR, RON	PH/MILEAGE/PHN	107.50
WAYNE COUNTY HOME CARE, AIDE AGENCY	MEALS/BOS	234.50
WAYNE COUNTY NEWSPAPERS	@OFFICIAL NOTICES/TREAS	3,019.48
WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS, ATTN: CABS	SERVICE/E911  GRAND TOTAL	130.68 <b>251,057.87</b>

There being no further business the next Regular Scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors will be held on the 23rd day of August 2021, at 9:00AM in the Wayne County Courthouse Conference Room.

Seams made motion to adjourn at 9:30AM, seconded by Swearingin.

David Dotts, Chairperson

Attested Michelle Dooley, Auditor

	*:	9	×